
DMC/DC/F.14/Comp.2011/2/2017/
                

        11th September, 2017

O R D E R
The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint of Shri S.R. Singh, r/o- A-46-G, DDA Flats, Munirka, New Delhi-110067, alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Vikas Patel of Holy Angels Hospital, in the treatment administered to the complainant’s son Shri Joginder Kumar Singh at Holy Angels Hospital, Plot B, Community Centre, Basant Lok, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi-110057.  

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 21st August, 2017 is reproduced herein-below :-
The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri S.R. Singh, r/o- A-46-G, DDA Flats, Munirka, New Delhi-110067 (referred hereinafter as the complainant), alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Vikas Patel of Holy Angels Hospital, in the treatment administered to the complainant’s son Shri Joginder Kumar Singh (referred hereinafter as the patient) at Holy Angels Hospital, Plot B, Community Centre, Basant Lok, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi-110057 (referred hereinafter as the said Hospital).  

The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, written statement of Dr. Vikas Patel which has also been endorsed by Dr. Anoop Raj, Medical Director, Holy Angels Hospital, copy of medical records of Holy Angel Hospital and other documents on record.

The following were heard in person:-

1) Shri S.R. Singh 

Complainant

2) Dr. Vikas Patel

R.M.O., Holy Angels Hospital
3) Dr. Anoop Raj

Medical Superintendent, Holy 









Angels Hospital

4) 
Shri Harish Chawla

Manager Finance/Admn., Holy Angels 










Hospital
The complainant Shri S.R. Singh alleged that the patient his son suddenly developed stomach pain at about 3.00 a.m. on 3rd October, 2014. He himself and his daughter-in-law in emergency approached the nearest Holy Angels Hospital, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi. Dr. Vikas Patel who was on duty admitted his son to the casualty at about 04.10 a.m. on 3rd October, 2014 for epigastric pain/acidity. Dr. Vikas Patel administered the pantocid 40-M-IV injection. His son was still not well and complaining for pain. The doctor observed for 10-15 minutes and prescribed the medicine. On his request, Dr. Vikas Patel got the E.C.G done and told them that the ECG was normal, but his son was still unwell and in pain. Dr. Vikas Patel said that the pain would go gradually as soon as the injection affects. The doctor then relieved his son to go home. His daughter-in- law and he himself requested the Dr. Vikas Patel to call the senior doctor/expert to examine and treat his son.  Dr. Vikas Patel refused and claimed himself as an expert and refused to call the senior doctor. He (Dr. Vikas Patel) neither consulted any senior doctor nor extended his examination to find out the cause of pain. Dr. Vikas Patel did not properly treat the patient.  Dr. Vikas Patel was adamant and asked the complainant to take the patient home. They three left the casualty. His daughter-in-law went to basement to buy medicine. He took his son to the exit gate and waited on the stairs for the return of his daughter-in-law.  His son asked him to know as to how much time it will take to affect. Before he could respond, he fell down and toppled on all the stairs. He jumped down the stairs and picked up his son in his lap and called for the doctor.  The hospital staff around there rushed to help but his son breathed last in his lap, and died due to accidental fall from the stairs. The hospital staff got him to Dr. Vikas Patel.  Dr. Vikas Patel tried to revive, but failed.  He cried for the negligence and carelessness of Dr. Vikas Patel, as he was responsible for the death. He also told Dr. Vikas Patel that his injection has reacted as it was out dated but Dr. Vikas Patel declared the son as brought dead to casualty.   He told Dr. Vikas Patel that his son died due to his medical negligence and adverse attitude. Had any senior doctor treated his son, he would have been alive today.   Further behavior and conduct of Dr. Vikas Patel established that he is not worthy to be doctor. Dr. Vikas Patel has violated the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics) Regulation 2002. Dr. Vikas Patel endorsed the death claim dated 24th November, 2014 of the complainant under ICICI Lombard General Insurance Policy as per hospital record and also issued a death certificate dated 06th December, 2014 under his signatures on the hospital letter pad stating the cause of death due to accidental fall from the stairs of the hospital. A copy of the death certificate dated 06th December, 2014 was sent to the ICICI Lombard General Insurance in support of the claim.  The insurance company got the death certificate authenticated from Dr. Vikas Patel.  The insurance company also asked for the copy of post-mortem of the deceased.  In response thereof, Dr. Vikas Patel issued another certificate dated 14th March, 2015 stating that the apparent cause of death was accidental fall from the stairs, so no post mortem was required. The surveyor of the insurance company met Dr. Vikas Patel on 05th February, 2015 and obtained the medical report. Dr. Vikas Patel informed him on phone saying that he has given a favorable report supporting the claim. But he (Dr. Vikas Patel) did not give the complainant a copy of that report dated 05th February, 2015. Surveyor of the company with malafide intention again met Dr. Vikas Patel and obtained a tampered death certificate from Dr. Vikas Patel on 24th March, 2015.  Dr. Vikas Patel without the complainant’s knowledge and consent tampered with the death certificate and changed the cause of death from accidental death to natural death on the same death certificate date 06th December, 2014.  The insurance company rejected the death claim of the claimant on 30th March, 2015 on the basis of the tampered death certificate dated 24th March, 2015.  The complainant had asked Dr. Vikas Patel to give the complainant a copy of his tampered certificate dated 24th March, 2015. He (Dr. Vikas Patel) refused to give the copy of his (Dr. Vikas Patel) tampered certificate dated 24th March, 2015. The complainant also asked the company to give him the copy of the report 24th March, 2015 issued by Dr. Vikas Patel, they also refused to provide. The complainant then met Dr. Vikas Patel in the Hospital and requested him (Dr. Vikas Patel) to give the copy of his medical report dated 24th March, 2015. He (Dr. Vikas Patel) refused to give the document.  He (Dr. Vikas Patel), however, sent an e-mail dated 07th April, 2015 to the insurance company stating that he still stands by his original medical certificate dated 06th December, 2014.  

On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee, the complainant stated that his son had only accidental insurance and not life insurance. 

The complainant further stated that he did not speak to the Medical Superintendent for release of dead-body.  

Dr. Vikas Patel in his written statement averred that the patient Mr. Joginder Kumar Singh developed stomach pain on 03rd October, 2014 and was brought to the casualty of Holy Angels Hospital at about 04.10 a.m. on the same day. The patient and the attendants self-diagnosed the said pain as epigastric pain and reported that this was something which was not unusual and an antacid injection had usually helped in the past.  Due to the symptoms of radiating pain below left arms and the history of cardiac coronary artery Disease (CAD) from the father’s side, he insisted that an ECG should be done.  It is pertinent to mention that the complainant has stated in the complaint that an ECG was done on his instance. This is absolutely incorrect. In fact, the complainant and his daughter-in- law kept on repeating that the symptoms had surfaced in the past and had subsided after a dose of antacid injection. They also conveyed that ECG would be an extra and a needless cost. Due to this, he got the ECG done without any extra cost to the complainant/patient.  It is important to mention here that had the ECG been carried out at the instance of the complainant, there would have been a charge to them for the said ECG.  However, the hospital records would show that no money was charged for the ECG done. This was because the ECG was one as per his instructions and despite resistance of the patient and his family members attending him on the fateful day. The ECG report was normal. The same is recorded in the clinical notes even before the prescription of pantocid 40mg IV.  It is also absolutely false that the complainant asked him for a consultation with a senior doctor. It is absolutely false, as alleged by the complainant that he (Dr. Vikas Patel) refused to call a senior doctor. The patient and the family members were extremely cost conscious and even did not want an ECG done at their cost, therefore, calling in a senior doctor for consultation was out of question. It is also important to note that had there been any dissatisfaction in respect of a consultation by a senior person not being available at the Holy Angels Hospital, the complainant would have decided to take the patient to any other and bigger hospital in the vicinity. However, from the complaint itself, it is evident that the patient and his family members were not contemplating consulting a senior doctor and when they left the casualty, they were self assured that a consultation with the senior consultant was not at all required.  In fact, the complainant as well as the patient was in a hurry to leave after the pantocid injection was administered. After having administered the pantocid injection, he being the only RMO doctor on duty in the hospital had to rush to the ICU to attend the patient and by the time he returned, he was informed that the patient had left and shortly thereafter, fell on the stairs outside the hospital gate and was brought back again.  It is further important to mention that in the last 7 sentences of the first paragraph of the complaint, the complainant blows hot and cold on the cause of death as perceived by him. The complainant first mentions that “his son died due to accidental fall from stairs”. Three sentences later, the complainant complains that “he also told Dr. Vikas Patel that his injection has reacted as it was outdated”. In the very next sentence, the complainant again complains that “he told Dr. Vikas Patel that his son died due to his medical negligence and adverse attitude.  Had any senior doctor treated his son, he would have alive today”.   From the above, it is clear that the complainant is contradicting himself in making allegations of medical negligence. In view of sudden death, he recommended to the complainant that a post-mortem be done. However, the complainant in a hurry to take the dead body kept on insisting that the complainant would not want a post mortem to be done. So, he referred the matter to the medical superintendent of the hospital. The complainant spoke to the medical superintendent on call and requested him for the release of the body without post-mortem. It was on the instructions of the medical superintendent, Dr. Anoop raj that he released the body without post-mortem. However, he kept a copy of the ECG report and the prescription in the hospital file. It would therefore, be clear from the above there was no medical negligence on his part and he took due care in treating the patient. The patient reported epigastric pain with radiating pain below left arm. The patient also reported history of coronary artery disease (CAD) on father’s side and a history of acidity of himself. Accordingly to eliminate any risk of a cardiac event, he carried out an ECG which came out to be normal (sinus rhythm).  It was after recording this that he advised injection of pantocid 40mg IV. Even thereafter, he advised the patient to be observed for a while, so that serial ECG could be done after 2,4,6 hours along with cardiac enzymes after 2 hours . However, the patient and his attendants, including the complainant were in a hurry to leave and therefore, left the casualty even before he could return after attending a patient in the ICU. The story of the complainant about his negligence is absolutely false and cooked up.  It is pertinent to note that in the photocopies of the documents forwarded to him, he noticed that on the certificate dated 06th December, 2014, there are two stamps of Holy Angels Hospital and his signature is present at two places. He does not remember having signed any certificate on which he put two signatures. It is, therefore, very difficult for him to defend himself in the absence of the original documents before him. He therefore, requests that the original documents may be made available to him, so that he can view the documents and submit his clarifications.  At the outset, it is submitted that the allegations are baseless. He denies that he has tampered with the death certificate of the patient. The death certificate dated 30th October, 2014 was issued to the complainant clearly making that the manner of death was natural and actual cause of death was cardiopulmonary arrest, as mentioned in the column 12 of the death certificate issued on 03rd October, 2014 at 5.15 pm.  He would also like to mention that in treating the patient,  he has demonstrated extreme professionalism and ethical conduct by insisting on an ECG when the same was not being asked for by the patient or his attendant and in that scenario by not even charging for the said ECG.  He also demonstrated ethically responsible behavior by asking for a post-mortem to be done so that the cause of death could be ascertained. He also made all efforts to revive the patient, when he was brought in to the hospital casualty for the second time. However, the attendant of the deceased exercised their option to not to get a post mortem done and spoke to the medical superintendent of the hospital for the release of the dead body without post mortem. The so called tampered death certificate is actually not a death certificate at all. The said certificate was requested by the complainant himself and is in his handwriting. The subsequent endorsement dated 05th February, 2015, which he can comment on only upon seeing the original, is also not in the nature of the death certificate.  The document on the face of it is only an explanation of the circumstances surrounding the death of the patient. Given the situation that the patient had a normal sinus rhythm in his ECG, the possibility of a cardiac event on its own appeared to be improbable and, therefore, on the basis of self reporting of the attendant at that time that the patient had tripped on the stairs and fell down over a flight of stairs, he had mentioned that the patient met with an accident leading to a cardiac event.  The endorsement on the side of this letter was made when the surveyor of the insurance company came to him on a busy day and had in fact, asked him to support the letter as shown to him, which he believed was written by him.  He had only sought to explain in the said endorsement that the death per se was not due to the injury from the fall but from cardiopulmonary arrest which could have been triggered by the fall.  On further reflection later during the day, on what the surveyor had asked him to write portraying that the endorsement was in support of the earlier certificate explaining the circumstances of death written by him, he realized that the endorsement could be interpreted differently and, therefore, he issued an immediate clarification vide email dated 14th March, 2014 that his endorsement dated 05th February, 2015 may not be read in contradiction to the earlier written notes on 14th March, 2014.  He therefore, request to the Delhi Medical Council to exonerate him and absolve him of the allegations mentioned against him in the complaint dated 06th Mach, 2017 by the complainant.

Dr. Vikas Patel further stated that the death certificate dated 6th December, 2014 on the letter head of Holy Angels Hospital “To Whomsoever it may concern” was dictated by him to the complainant and the same was put in writing by the complainant, thereafter he appended his signature. 

On enquiry from the Disciplinary Committee, Dr. Vikas Patel stated that the decision to not get post-mortem or initiate M.L.C. was his independent decision.  He did not discuss this issue with the Medical Superintendent, Holy Angels Hospital.  He spoke to Medical Superintendent later after releasing the body.  

It is noted that Dr. Anoop Raj, Medical Superintendent, Holy Angels Hospital has endorsed the written statement of Dr. Vikas Patel, without offering any comments what so ever. 

On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee, Dr. Anoop Raj stated that he was not present in the hospital at the time of this incident.  He came to know about the event from Dr. Vikas Patel after he came to the hospital for his routine duty. Dr Anoop Raj could not justify his endorsement of Dr. Vikas Patel’s written statement despite verbally contradicting a number of points in Dr. Vikas Patel’s reply.

1. From the perusal of available records, it is obvious that patient, Mr. Joginder Singh presented with symptoms highly suggestive of acute coronary syndrome (with epigastric pain radiating to both arms). That Dr Vikas Patel asked for an ECG affirms about the correct thought process in ordering for an ECG.
2. However, Dr Vikas Patel erred in interpreting the ECG that he has reported as ‘normal sinus rhythm’. It seems obvious that he did not have the required expertise or experience to interpret the ECG and manage such a patient on his own. He should have sought the expertise of a physician or cardiologist on call, which he failed to do on the pretext that patient’s attendants were difficult people in as far as ‘payment for services’ was concerned (he had got a free ECG because of their reluctance to make payment for the same). This justification does not hold good.
3. From the turn of events, it is apparent that the patient had a sudden cardiac death (possibly due to acute coronary syndrome), which was erroneously managed as gastritis. A post-mortem could have confirmed the cause of death. It is observed that Dr. Vikas Patel erred in not initiating MLC and advising post-mortem. A Post-mortem would have been helpful to establish the exact cause of death beyond doubt.
4. The Committee finds Dr Vikas Patel guilty of medical negligence in the treatment of the patient Mr. Joginder Singh. However, this negligence appears to be a result of professional incompetence and not deliberate. 
5. However, the administration of Holy Angels Hospital erred in leaving casualty, emergency and even ICU services to a doctor who was not competent enough to handle them ‘alone’. Dr Vikas Patel’s failure to call for expert opinion was perhaps responsible for the unfortunate ‘turn of events’ that led to the death of Mr. Joginder Singh.
6. While the Medical Superintendent, Dr Anoop Raj claimed complete ignorance about the matter, it is evident that the death slip and the death certificate that was issued by Dr. Vikas Patel were with his knowledge and permission. Dr Anoop Raj’s endorsement of Dr. Vikas Patel’s statement justifies this fact.  The Medical Superintendent and administration of Holy Angels Hospital are hereby warned that they cannot absolve themselves of this event by claiming ignorance as the ‘death certificate’ has been issued on the basis of the information sent by the hospital administration.
7. It is observed that both complainant and Dr. Vikas Patel agreed in principle to create the medical certificate dated 6th December, 2014 for extraneous consideration, to facilitate the complainant in cashing the accident claim from Insurance Company, which apparently has been unsuccessful. The hospital administration seems to have a definite role in the series of certificates issued by Dr. Vikas Patel and the flip-flops from accidental death to natural death and vice-versa.
8. Dr. Vikas Patel’s conduct of issuing such medical certificates is completely unethical.  A doctor in a hospital is supposed to certify death based on medical parameters and not any other consideration.  Dr. Vikas Patel has miserably failed to adhere to his cardinal principle of medicine and through his actions has brought disrepute to the medical profession. However, as a Senior Administrator, the Medical Superintendent and the Director should have guided him correctly in the matter. They chose to recluse/absolve themselves completely displays lack of responsibility and administrative skills.
9. It is further observed that Dr. Vikas Patel may perhaps have reached an agreement with the patient’s attendants so as to avoid post-mortem, for ascertaining the actual cause of death in the case. This might have been a suitable arrangement for both parties as:  

a) A post-mortem could have highlighted the actual cause of death thereby proving medical negligence
b) Certification of ‘accidental death’ suited the patient’s attendants for ‘accidental insurance’ claim.
10. The Committee is distressed to note that the focus of the complainant in the current case seems more on the ‘accidental insurance claim’ and not on the untimely ‘death of his son’. He made a number of visits to the hospital in order to obtain ‘certificate of accidental death’. However at no time did he make a written complaint against Dr. Vikas Patel, and his handling of the patient to the Medical Superintendent or the hospital authorities. Only when his claim was rejected by the insurance company, he chose to file a complaint of ‘medical negligence’ against Dr. Vikas Patel and the hospital.
In light of the observations made herein-above, the Disciplinary Committee recommends that name of Dr. Vikas Patel (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.59698) be removed from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council for a period of 365 days with a direction that Dr. Vikas Patel should undergo fifteen hours of Continuing Medical Education (C.M.E.) on the subject of ‘Casualty and Emergency Medicine’ and submit a compliance report to this effect to the Delhi Medical Council.   
It is further noted that since the name of Dr. Anoop Raj (Dr. Govind Anoop Raj, Delhi Medical Council Registration No.15302) stands deleted in the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medial Council on account of non-renewal w.e.f. 19th May, 2007; Dr. Anoop Raj (Dr. Govind Anoop Raj, Delhi Medical Council Registration No.15302) is debarred from practicing in modern scientific system of medicine in NCT of Delhi and is also liable to be prosecuted in term of Section 15(3) of Indian Medical Council Act 1956, for practicing in the NCT by Delhi, without holding valid registration with the Delhi Medical Council.  The Disciplinary Committee further recommends that a copy of this Order be sent to the Karnataka Medical Council where, as per record, he was also registered (No-22504/29/11/1983) and the Medical Council of India for necessary action.  
Further, the administration of Holy Angels Hospital (Director and Medical Superintendent) is hereby directed to be careful in assessing the competence of ‘Residents/CMO’s’ appointed to run the Casualty/Emergency services.
Complaint stands disposed.  
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    Sd/:



(Dr. Subodh Kumar)
     

     (Shri Bharat Gupta)

Chairman, 


      Legal Expert 

Disciplinary Committee 

               Member,




      Disciplinary Committee 

          Sd/:
(Dr. Atul Goel)


      

Expert Member


      

Disciplinary Committee 



The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 21st August, 2017 was taken up for confirmation before Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 24th August, 2017 wherein “whilst confirming the decision of the Disciplinary Committee, the Council observed that in the facts and circumstances of this case, the punishment of removal of name of Dr. Vikas Patel awarded by the Disciplinary Committee for a period of 365 days from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council was a bit too harsh and that interests of justice will be served if name of Dr. Vikas Patel is removed for a period of 180 days from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council.  The Council, therefore, directed that name of Dr. Vikas Patel (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.59698) be removed for a period of 180 days from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council.  The Council further directed that Dr. Vikas Patel should undergo fifteen hours of Continuing Medical Education (C.M.E.) on the subject of ‘Casualty and Emergency Medicine’ and submit a compliance report to this effect to the Delhi Medical Council.

The Council further observed that the Order directing the removal of name from the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council shall come into effect after 30 days from the date of the Order.  

The Council further confirmed the initiation of criminal prosecution against Dr. Anoop Raj (Dr. Govind Anoop Raj, Delhi Medical Council Registration No.15302) under Section 15(3) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956, as recommended by the Disciplinary Committee. 

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is confirmed”.










      By the Order & in the name of 








      Delhi Medical Council 








                   (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                               Secretary
Copy to :- 

1) Shri S.R. Singh, r/o- A-46-G, DDA Flats, Munirka, New Delhi-110067

2) Dr. Vikas Patel, Flat No.005, Tower No.S-10, D-6, Saraswati Apartment, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070.

3) Dr. Govind Anoop Raj, Through Medical Superintendent, Holy Angels Hospital, Plot B, Community Centre, Basant Lok, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi-110057. 
4) Medical Superintendent, Holy Angels Hospital, Plot B, Community Centre, Basant Lok, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi-110057. 
5) Asst. Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-08, Phase-1, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077-w.r.t. letter No.MCI-211(2)(Gen.)/2016-Ethics./174710 dated 06.03.2017.

6) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-08, Phase-1, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077 (Dr. Vikas Patel is also registered with Medical Council of India under registration No.42333 dated 07.02.12) for information & necessary action.  

7) Registrar, Karnataka Medical Council, 16/6, Miller Tank Bund Road, Vasanth Nagar, Banglauru, Karnatak 560052- for information & necessary action.
8) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-08, Phase-1, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077-for information and necessary action.






             (Dr. Girish Tyagi)   





              Secretary
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